

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,

Plaintiff,

v.

Amgen Inc.,

Defendant.

C. A. No.: 1:22-cv-00697-RGA-JLH

**PLAINTIFF REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.'S
RESPONSE TO DEFENDANT AMGEN INC.'S OBJECTIONS
TO THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION**

Dated: March 10, 2023

David E. Wilks (DE Bar No. 2793)
Scott B. Czerwonka (DE Bar No. 4844)
WILKS LAW, LLC
4250 Lancaster Pike Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19805
Telephone: (302) 225-0850
Fax: (302) 225-0851

Jonathan D. Polkes (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Elizabeth Stotland Weiswasser (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Eric S. Hochstadt (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Jessica L. Falk (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Adam B. Banks (*pro hac vice* pending)
Robert Niles-Weed (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153-0119
Telephone: (212) 310-8000
Fax: (212) 310-8007

Michael R. Moiseyev (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Priyata Y. Patel (admitted *pro hac vice*)
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
2001 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Telephone: (202) 682-7000
Fax: (202) 857-0940

Attorneys for Regeneron Pharmaceuticals, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Standard of Review.....	4
Argument	4
I. Amgen concedes that its extra-complaint record cannot be considered and Otezla [®] is part of the unlawful bundle.	4
II. Regeneron adequately alleged Enbrel [®] 's market power.....	5
III. Regeneron adequately alleged substantial foreclosure in the PCSK9i market.	8
Conclusion	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>3Shape Trios A/S v. Align Tech., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 6938054 (D. Del. Nov. 25, 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen-Myland, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Machines Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Am. Motor Inns, Inc. v. Holiday Inns, Inc.</i> , 521 F.2d 1230 (3d Cir. 1975).....	4, 9
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4
<i>B&H Med., L.L.C. v. ABP Admin., Inc.</i> , 526 F.3d 257 (6th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Brooke Grp. Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	9
<i>Brunson Commc’ns, Inc. v. Arbitron, Inc.</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 550 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	7
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	8
<i>Eisai, Inc. v. Sanofi Aventis U.S., LLC</i> , 821 F.3d 394 (3d Cir. 2016).....	4, 9
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Inc.</i> , 976 F.3d 327 (3d Cir. 2020).....	4, 6
<i>Globespanvirata, Inc. v. Tex. Instrument, Inc.</i> , 2006 WL 543155 (D.N.J. Mar. 3, 2006).....	7
<i>Ingevity Corp. v. BASF Corp.</i> , 2020 WL 1329604 (D. Del. Mar. 23, 2020)	3, 8, 10

Int’l Constr. Prods. LLC v. Caterpillar Inc.,
2016 WL 264909 (D. Del. Jan. 21, 2016).....10

Kidd v. Bass Hotels & Resorts, Inc.,
136 F. Supp. 2d 965 (E.D. Ark. 2000).....10

Le Page’s Inc. v. 3M,
2000 WL 280350 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 14, 2000).....7

LePage’s Inc. v. 3M,
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003).....6

PNY Techs., Inc. v. SanDisk Corp.,
2014 WL 1677521 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2014)10

Pro Search Plus, LLC v. VFM Leonardo, Inc.,
2013 WL 3936394 (C.D. Cal. July 30, 2013).....5, 10

Roxul USA, Inc. v. Armstrong World Indus.,
2018 WL 810143 (D. Del. Feb. 18, 2018).....8

Schmidt v. Skolas,
770 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2014).....5

SEI Global Servs., Inc. v. SS&C Advent,
496 F. Supp. 3d 883 (E.D. Pa. 2020)7

Shire US, Inc. v. Allergan, Inc.,
375 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D.N.J. 2019)6

In re Surescripts Antitrust Litig.,
2022 WL 2208914 (N. D. Ill. June 21, 2022).....9

Teleconference Sys. v. Proctor & Gamble Pharms., Inc.,
676 F. Supp. 2d 321 (D. Del. 2009).....7

United States v. Dentsply Int’l, Inc.,
399 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2005).....9

United States v. Microsoft,
253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....9

United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....7

Wright v. City of Wilmington,
2016 WL 1275591 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2016)4

ZF Meritor, LLC v. Eaton Corp.,
696 F.3d 254 (3d Cir. 2012).....4, 6, 10

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 72(b)(3).....4

Other Authorities

3A Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law § 1703d19

10 Areeda & Hovenkamp, Antitrust Law § 1752e6
